
Memorandu
@__
m b

U.S. Departrnent
of Transgortation

Federal Highway
Administration

subiecr PIN X103.27, lvIJ)Jer l{ighway Project
59th to 72nd Streea
New York Counry

From: Haroid J. Brown
Division Administrator
Albany, New York

ro: Director, Desi-en Services Bureau, *4-G018, MC 0432
New York State Dec'artment of Transportation
Albany, New York

Date AuSust 8, 1996

Repty to

Attn.of: HA-try

Piease refer to your N{r. Mcloug}rlin's June 5, 1996 memorandum for this project. We aiso met with
your personnei and Mr. Hartley on June 28,1996 to further discuss this reply to our January 23,1996
men'lcrandun. V/e have the follo-w:ng corunents on the reply:

1. We understand Mr. Mclougilin's disagreement with the statements in our January 23,1996
mernorandum but that interpretation is the Federa.lltrghway Administration (T'HV/A) position.
Restated the earlier Appropriations Aa funds are, in our interpretation, subject to the restriction
provided in Public Law 104-50. Consequently those funds are not available for use on this
n r n i o d  T T n + iyrvrvw!. -..j1 expiration of the current Appropriations Act (Public Law 104-50) any request for
additional authorization will be denied.

We recently provided you with a copy of Administrator Slater's July 15, 1996 letter to Senator
Moyrihan- We believe that letter confirms our curr€rrr directive that no further work shouid be
progressed on this projecr.

In our discussions it was pointed out that some funds do remain available from the original
Federal-aid authorization amount of $4,440,398.00. The remaining unexpended Federal-aid funds
total $142,096.00 according to your budget accounting in Anachment 1. The request to expend
those funds to continue the projea srudy is noted, however, for the various reasons beiow we are
compeiled to deny your request.

Our calculations using the total spent to date (attachment 1) of 55,372,878.00 and the
estimate to complete (Anachment 5) $310,665,00 plus 18% (Empire State Development
Corporation @SDC)Afew York State Department of Transportation OIYSDOT) salaries
(556,000) indicates an overrun will occur in the total funds authorized ($5,550,498.00)
thereby exceeding the Federal funds limitation of $4,440,398.00. Consequently there are
insufficient funds to complete the project study unless a commitment ofNew York State
funding can be made. We aiso beiieve the estimate to complete may be conservative

-more-



2 .

corsidering the controversy involving this project. Preparation of a Draft Environmental
Impact Statement (I)EIS) and Final Environmentai Impact Statement fEIS)/Section a(f)
may well exceed the current estimate.

Support for the project appears to be lacking since IOO"A State funds have not been made
avaiiable to bring the study to completion.

As noted in Administrator Slater's letter, the construction funds for this project are not
provided for in the current five year Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). As a
result, completion of the FEIS/Section a(f with an estimared one year from now
completion date indicates the EEIS/Section a(fl would be required to be updS.ted and re-
evaluated when and if the project funding was secured and placed on the TIP. Under
Nationai Environmental Poiiry Act (I'IEPA) there is a three year limitation on the validiry
of the FEiS/Seaion a(f We beiieve the completion of the project study now would not
be prudent considering the known need to update and re-evaiuate the document prior to
construction if funds were availabie.

The proposed Department of Transportation appropriation bill @. R. 3675) dated June 19,
i996 continues the restriction on funding this project- A copy of that proposed bill with
that provision is anached.

' We believe the intent of the Public Law i04-50 language restricting the use of any funds
on the projec_t for ihe duration of that,act is to effectively stop v;ork on the prcject-

These are significant issues in determining our current position and the reason for our
continuation of the stop work Federal-aid Ineligibiliry Notification G'Anq of January 17, 1996.
The Section 4(f) evaluation report as submined on December 22,I995 is a logical termination
of the project. Consequently, we request that you take all actions necessary to close out this
project as quickly as possible. We have revised the January 17,1996 FALNI which is more
specific in those ineligibie costs as discussed in item 2 below. We will work with your staffro
ciose out this project by October i, 1996.

The specific citings of ineiigible work is included in the attached revrsed #3604 FAIN. This is a
summary of our response to your memorandum as discussed at our June 28, 1996 meeting:

a. We concur in your recommendation that the work done "at-risk" during the shut down
period for only the Section 4(f) avoidance study is now eligible for Federai-aid funding.
These specific costs should be outlined as part of the project closeout,

Supplemental Agreement (SA) #1 included the foilowing extra work and total costs which
received prior approval by FlfWA.

Extra Work Request #40100-i - Additional Alternatives from Scoping S172,603.00
Extra Work Request #20104-I - Addirional Tral'Fc Counts $10.800.00
Total Cost $183.403.00

We should note that a formal SA #1 has not been submitted but the EWR's are elieible for
Federal-aid and the formal SA #I should be initiated.

-more-

'"fl\



'E: lF--

c- SA #2 has not been submined to date. We did receive Exrra Work Request (EUIR)
#4020G^1on December 2r, 7995 for our action. We verbally advised you aithat time no
action would be taken on the EwR since all the work was done and costs incun-ed without
prior EFfWA approval. EWR #4O2OO4 is for $84,601.00 roral cost.

d. In addition to the extra work in item b. and c. above, the consuitant has extensively ovemrn
task budgets for Task 40000, Part IV - Preliminary Design and Task 60000, Other project
Activities. As discussed at our meeting, these over-budget costs were not given prior
approval by your Department or FIIWA- Consequently, those costs are not eligible for
Federal-aid funds. Our revised FAIN further identifes these ineiigible costs..

As discussed, a request for waiver from the Administrator can be made regarding items c. and d.
above in accordance with 23 CFR i.9. This request needs to be made prior to the intended
closeout of October 1. I996.

3- We refer you to item 1 above as a response to your recommendation in your comment 3. In
additioq we are perplexec as to'*'hy lourr-ecoillmendationpropcses conipletion of the DEIS
stage only- Completion of a EEIS is a logical stopping point, not a DEIS, even if this project was
to proceed with 100% State funds.

As noted above, we beiieve the circumstances surrounding this project indicate the need to close out the
project as soon as possible. Any continuation of the environmentaVdesign work with Federal-aid funds
would require Ccngressional action. Furthermore, the continueii,lack_of support for constrr:cting this
projea and consequent obsolescence of any FETS document produceb precludes the future .*p.nJitur.
of public funds. We await your action to resolve the concerns noted above and closeout of the project.

/sTIAROLD J BROWN

Attachment

Chief Engineer, Of6ce of Engineering
NYSDOT MC O5O4

bcc: PINFile: X103.27, District A Day, s:Yycur96\millerhw.wpd" I{AUSLEkfeajlk8/g/96

{ t t


